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COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT FOR EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE 1991
TECHNICAL REPORT No. FWS/92/25
SUMMARY

Compliance during 1991 with the standards required by the EC Directive on the
quality of freshwater to support fish life is assessed and reported.

1312 km of river length in the region are designated as “salmonid®™ and 31 km
as ‘“cyprinid®. Additionally 904.8 ha. of enclosed waters are designhated as
"salmonid® and 124.2 ha. as “cyprinid”.

A total of 137 river sites and 25 enclosed waters were monitored during 1991
as part of the routine monthly monitoring programme. Data collected between
1st January 1991 and 31st December 1991 were used to assess compliance.

Quality Compliance Results with Directive Standards
(includes derogations)

RIVERS
non-compliant compliant
km % %
"I" value 228 17 83
"G" value 501 37 63

ENCLOSED WATERS

non-compliant compliant
ha % %

"I" value 297.2 28.9 71.1

"G" value 578.6 56 44

Low pH and high total zinc concentrations were the main cause of non-
compliance with mandatory "1" values. The main cause of guideline "G" value
non-compliance was high concentrations of total copper. However, due to
laboratory constraints it has only been possible to monitor total copper
concentrations. These values have been tested for compliance against the
standards in the Directive which are for dissolved copper. As a result an
exaggerated level of non-compliance is probably reported.

It is concluded the natural mineralogy of the region significantly
contributed to the non-compliance reported.



It is recommended:

i) That dissolved metals determinations be undertaken at all sites
designated under the EC Freshwater Fish Directive,.
ACTION: Freshwater Scientist

ii) Investigations take place into "I" value site non-compliance on a
priority rated basis.
ACTION: Freshwater Officer

ii1) A review is undertaken to re-assess rivers with the potential to be
included under the EC Freshwater Fish Directive. These sites should
then be submitted to the DoE for designation.
ACTION: Freshwater Scientist

iv) Derogations are sought for those sites considered to be affected by the
moorland derived acidic poorly buffered waters and extensive historic
mining.

ACTION: Freshwater Scientist

R.J.BROOME

Freshwater Scientist
Dec 1992



1.0 INTRODUCTION

The EC Directive on the quality of Freshwater to support fish life was
adopted in 1978. Each Water Authority was requested by the Department of the
Environment(DoE) to designate certain river lengths and enclosed waters
identified as needing protection or improvement in order to support salmonid
and cyprinid fish.(l)

The Directive originally required reporting by the UK government to the EC
Commission in Brussels at intervals of five years. This has since been
revised to a three year interval. The Regional Assessments are collated by
NRA Head Office and forwarded to the DoE. The next assessment year is to be
1992 and this will be reported to DoE in 1993. It is the intention of the
South West region to undertake an annual compliance assessment with the
quality standards of the Directive, 1in order to 1identify non-compliant
waters. The reasons and causes of non-compliance will be determined.

This report is the second regional annual vreport of compliance with the
Directive.

In the region 1312 km of river length have been designated as “salmonid®
and 31 km as “cyprinid®". Additionally 904.8 ha of enclosed waters have been
designated as “"salmonid® and 124.2 ha as "cyprinid-".

The Directive lays down a series of Imperative (1) values and Guideline (G)
values for a number of chemical and physical determinands. The criteria are
different for salmonid and cyprinid waters and these are presented in
Appendix 1. Total residual chlorine has historically been excluded from
National vreporting, as samples have to be analysed immediately, preferably
at the time of sampling. Such field measurements have not been introduced.

Provision is made in the Directive (Article 11) for member states to grant
derogations in respect of designated waters which fail to meet certain "I°
values because of exceptional weather, special geographic conditions or
natural enrichment. In the Region there are currently 16 designated river
monitoring points and four enclosed waters covered by existing derogations.

The majority of derogations apply to sites where pH is low because of acidic
run-off from moorland or high because of eutrophic conditions.

2.0 1991 COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT - RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

2.1 1991 Compliance Assessment

A total of 137 river sites and 25 enclosed waters were monitored during 1991
as part of the routine monitoring programme. A compliance assessment of the
data collected has been undertaken and is presented in Appendix 2.

Monitoring for compliance with Directive standards has been undertaken each

year since the Directive was implemented, 1989 was the Ilast National
reporting year (2).



TABLE 1

CAUSES OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE (1) VALUES FOR RIVER SITES
( excludes derogated sites)

RIVER

River Teign
River Bovey
River Meavy
River Burn

Penpont Water

River Lynher

River Fowey
River Warleggan
St Neot
Calenick Stream
River Kennal

River Cober

River Camel

St Lawerence Streanm

River Torridge

River West Okement

River Okement

Dipple Water

River Taw

Venn Stream

DESIGNATED SITE
Preston
Twinyeo
Shaugh
prior to R.Tavy

Two Bridges

Rilla Mill Br.
Notter Br.

Draynes Br.
Panters® Br.
Two foot Waters
Calenick Br.
Sticken Br.

Lower Town Br.

Gam Br.

A30 Br.

Beam Br.

Okehampton Hosp

Woodhall Br.

Dipple Br.

Newnham Br.

Bishops Tawton

DET

zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc
zinc

pH(L)
Zinc

zinc
ammonia
un-

ionised
ammonia

zinc
un-
ionised
ammonia

zinc

POSSIBLE CAUSE
marginal
Heathfield STW
moorland/geology
geology/inarginal

moorland/geology/
marginal

historic mining/geology
historic mining/geology

Bodmin soils/historic
historic mining/taarginal
historic mining
historic mining/geology
marginal/ Stithians STW

historic mining/geology/
marginal

marginal/historic mining

Bodmin STW
marginal

moorland/geology/quarry
/historic mining

historic mining
/quarrying/Brightly Str

marginal

farming activities
/moorland/marginal
quarry/geology/inining



TABLE 2

CAUSES OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE ( 1) STANDARDS IN ENCLOSED WATERS
( excludes derogated sites)

ENCLOSED WATER DET POSSIBLE CAUSE
Fernworthy pH(L) moorland origins/forestry enhanced
acidification
Venford pH(L) moorland origins/acidification
Avon pH(L) moorlan<Vacidi fication
Burrator pH(L) moorland origins/acidification/taarginal
Siblyback zinc geology/Historic mining in catchment
College No 4 pH(U) geology/algal activity
Drift zinc marginal
Bussow pH(U), zinc marginal Zinc/algal activity
Crowdy pH(L), zinc geology/taoorland/taarginal zinc
Gammaton pH(U) geology
Meldon pH(L) moorland origins



intially the 1991 survey data was assessed using 1identical methodology as
that used in 1989 and 1990, the results using this method were reported in a
paper submitted to EPG late 1in 1992. However, recent new National
instructions on method interpretation required that the original 1991 data
set be compliance tested using the new methodology, it is these results that
are outlined in this report.

2.2 Compliance with Imperative Values

The results indicate 253 km of designated river lengths did not comply with
"I values. This length of river is represented by 25 monitoring sites.
Additionally, eleven enclosed waters (297.2 ha) failed to comply with "I°
values as indicated in Tables 1 and 2.

IT the historic derogations are applied, river non-compliance 1is reduced to
228 km (21 sites). Those non-compliant sites with derogations are identified
in Appendix 2.

Low pH and high concentrations of total zinc are the main reasons of non-
compliance with "1" values. The low hardness of many of the moorland derived
waters means that the river quality standards are very strict for this
substance. The 1low pH of many of these moorland waters encourages the
solution of such metals as copper and zinc and making it difficult to achieve
the required standards of the directive.

The determinands non-compliant with "I values are indicated below.

REASONS FOR FAILURE (without derogations)

RIVERS ENCLOSED WATERS
Reason Nos of site Nos of Sites

Dissolved Oxygen
Low pH

High pH

Total ammonia
Non-ionised ammonia
Total zinc

P NF,OOIO
~AOOWOO

Many of the problems identified are considered to be associated with moorland
derived acidic poorly buffered water which affects many catchments in the
region and also the extensive historic mining network throughout the region.

Acidification of many of the enclosed water sites 1is cause for concern, and
trends require close monitoring. Monitoring of the regions enclosed waters
has been progressing throughout 1992, as part of the “Enclosed Waters®
characterisation programme, this should provide further information
regarding the identified non-compliance.

Catchment Quality compliance with Directive standards is presented in
Appendix 37



2.3 Compliance with Guideline Values

The results indicate 501 km( 45 sites) of river and 578.6 ha ( 9 sites) of
enclosed water sites were non-compliant with "G" values.

However, 94% of the enclosed waters and 71% of river were non-compliant
because total copper values exceeded the dissolved copper rGr value.

As compliance was assessed using total copper data and not dissolved, these
results are likely to indicate exaggerated levels of non-compliance. It is
intended that dissolved copper analysis will be undertaken at EC Freshwater
Fish Directive monitoring sites in 1992.

The natural mineralogy of the region and the low hardness of rivers
contribute to the high level of non-compliance with the copper standards.

IfT the results are examined, excluding copper, the main reason for non-
compliance with " Gr value criteria is Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) and
suspended solids. Most of the non-compliance was marginal, those that were
not may be investigated further, dependant on available investigational
resources.

The determinands non-compliant with "G" Values are indicated below.

RIVERS

Nos of sites Reason

6 dissolved oxygen

13 suspended solids
7 B.0O.D.
3 nitrite

28 total copper (std « dissolved)

ENCLOSED WATERS
Nos of sites Reason

1 dissolved oxygen
1 B.0.D
8 total copper (std ““dissolved)
0 nitrite
0 suspended solids



2.4 Recommendations and actions as a result of "1" value non-compliance
1989 and 1990.

As a consequence of the identified "I" value non-compliance (3), a detailed
assessment of the data was made which produced recommended courses of
action. This work was undertaken by the Catchment Planning Scientist, these
recommendations are outlined in Appendix 3. Actions need to be agreed by
Water Management Group, and sites non-compliant in 1991 evaluated and added
to the priority list for action in 1993.

2.5 Proposed Designations

Designations under the EC Freshwater Fish Directive were initially proposed
in 1978, under strict Government criteria. The designations have not
subsequently been either reviewed or added to. It is now timely to undertake
a review, 1in view of the impending introduction of statutory water quality
objectives and the restricted nature of the initial designations. This review
will enable proposed new designations to go forward for the 1995 DoE
reporting year, using data collected during 1994 and 1995.

It is essential that proposed sites are identified soon to ensure inclusion
into the Statutory Water Quality Objectives process, as EC Directives will
play a significant role in assessment of SWQO"s.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Investigation based on a priority rating system to be undertaken for all
designated stretches and enclosed waters failing to comply with ~"I°
values without derogations applying.

ACTION: Catchment Scientist/ Assistant Scientist (Algology)

3.2 A full review exercise in the South West should be undertaken to re-
evaluate “cyprinid® or “salmonid® stretches with the potential to be
included under the EC Freshwater Fish Directive.

Monitoring to commence in 1994. And DoE advised of proposed designations
by March 1995.

ACTION: Freshwater Scientist/ Fisheries Controller

3.4 The analysis of dissolved copper should be undertaken at all sites used
for monitoring compliance with the EC Freshwater Fish Directive
standards.
ACTION: Freshwater Scientist

3.5 Derogations are sought for those sites considered to be affected by the
moorland derived acidic poorly buffered waters and extensive historic
mining.

ACTION Freshwater Scientist
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APPENDIX 1

EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE- WATER QUALITY CRITERIA



EC Freshwater Fish Directive Compliance Software
Water Quality Criteria

Non-Metallic Determinands

Determinand Salmonid Waters Cyprinid Waters
Guideline Imperative Guideline Imperativel

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/l 0 2 50%>9 50%>7
100%>7 100%>7

pH (pH units) 6-9 6-9

Suspended Solids (mg/l) 25 (AA) 25 (AA)

BOD (mg/l 02 5 8

Nitrite (mg/l N) 0.15 0.46

Un-ionised Ammonia (mg/l N) 0.021 0.021

Total Ammonia (mg/l N) 0.780 0.780

Metallic Determinands

Water Hardness Dissolved Copper (mg/l Cu) Total Zinc (mg/l Zn)
(mg/l CaCo3) (Guideline) (Imperative)
Salmonid Cyprinid Salmonid Cyprinid
0-50 0.005 0.005 0.03 0.30
50-100 0.022 0.022 0.20 0.70
100-250 0.040 0.040 0.30 1.00
250+ 0.112 0.112 0.50 2.00

Notes: 95% of samples unless otherwise stated
AA = Annual Average



1S JAN 1993
DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 20 =n

Room 4 M-QtO
Romney House 43 Marsham Street London SW1P 3PY

Telex 22221 Direct Line 071-276
Switchboard 071-276 3000
GTN 276

MR P BlRD Your referenoe
NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY
RIVERS HOUSE

WATERSIDE DRIVE

AZTEC WEST . .
ALMONDSBURY pate 1S !
BRISTOL BS12 4UP

Our reference

Dear Peter

FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE 78/659/EEC
ASSESSMENT OF 95% COMPLIANCE.

1. You asked for confirmation that, in compliance assessment for
the freshwater fish Directive 78/659/EEC, the Commission would
accept for the parameters defined in Article 6 (Ffirst indent) 11
passes out of 12 samples.

2. The first indent of Article 6 states :

95% of the samples for the parameters: pH,BOD, non-ionized
ammonia, total ammonium, nitrites, total residual
chlorine,total zinc and dissolved copper. When the sampling
frequency is lower than one sample a month both the above
mentioned values and comments shall be respected for all
samples.

3. DoE i1n 1ts Guidance note of Oct 1978 states: 'When the
Directive was adopted by the Council of Ministers i1t was agreed
that for the purposes of Article 6 1t will In practice be treated
by the Commission as sufficient i1f 11 samples out of 12 meet the
parametric value set by the MSM

4. 1 have also gone back to the original files where there is a
minute statement following the Council of Ministers meeting of
30 May 1978 which states M The Council and the Commission agree
that, in the case of monthly sampling ( in accordance with the
minimum frequency laid tiom In Annex 1 to the Directive), the
figure of 95% referred to iIn Article 6 of the Directive should
be understood as representing 11 samples out of 12"



5. Consequently for those parameters which are specified 1In
Article 6 (First indent) and for which monthly sampling takes
place 11 compliant samples out of 12 can be taken satisfying the
requirements of the Directive. However should, Tfor whatever
reason, less than 12 samples be ainalyzed then all samples must

comply.
I hope this clarifies the situation

Yours sincerely,

Huw Jones
WATER QUALITY DIVISION

Cc Mr Byrne
Mr Bonsail



APPENDIX 2

1991 EC Freshwater Fish Directive fl" and *Gr value
Compliance



NATIO
EC FR
1991
(KEY:
CATCHMENT
LIM - 01A
AXE - 02C
AXE - 02B
AXE = 02B
AXE - 02D
AXE = 020
SID -03A
EXE - 056
EXE - O5E
EXE - 05D
EXE - 050
EXE - O5A
EXE - 05A
EXE - 05B
EXE - 05J
EXE - 05K
EXE - 05C
EXE - 05D
EXE - OSE
EXE - 05C
EXE - O5E
EXE - O5F
EXE - O5E
EXE - O5E

= O

RIVER

LIH

AXE
AXE

coLY

YARTY

CORRY

SID

EXE

EXE

EXE

EXE

KENN

EXETER CANAL
CLYST
CREEDY
YEO(CREEDY)
CULM

DART (EXE)

LOUMAN

GREAT WESTERN CANAL
GREAT UESTERN CANAL

BATHERH
IRON HILL STREAM

BROCKET

- SOUTH WEST REGION
1VE

RATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

LOCATION

MILL GREEN LYME REGIS

BROOM
WHITFORD BRIDGE

COLYFORD

A35 BRIDGE GAMMONS HILL

PRIOR TO RIVER YARTY

SIDMOUTH

COURT FARM EXFORD

EXEBRIDGE

R EXE AT THORVERTON GAUGING STATION
TREUS WEIR EXETER

POVDERHAM CASTLE

A38 BRIDGE COUNTESS WEAR

A30 BRIDGE CLYST HONI1TON

OAKFORD FARM

DOWNES MILL

UFFCULME

DART BRIDGE BICKLEIGH

A373 BRIDGE TIVERTON

FENACRE BRIDGE
THE BASIN TIVERTON

BOWBIERHILL UOOD

PRIOR TO RIVER EXE

BROCKSBRIDGE COTTAGES

URN

RO1A002

R02C005
R02B001

R02B006
R02D006
R02D002
RO3A003
R05G001
RO5E001
RO5D001
RO5D004
RO5A002
RO5A006
RO5B006
R05J004
RO5K005
R0O5C005

RO5D007

RO5E011

R05C021
RO5E013

RO5F003

RO5E008

RO5E012

DESIGN- REACH

ATION

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMON ID

CYPRINID

CYPRINID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

CYPRINID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SITE

LENGTH PASS

(km)

30

10

16

84

10

13

16

OR
FAIL

PASS

PASS
PASS

PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS

PASS

PASS
PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

DISSOVLED
OXYGEN
(mg/1)
N FS

2 1P
2 1P

27 2P

11 0P

11 0P

1 2P

2 0P

13 1P

1 0P

28 2P

27 3P
12 3P

2 2P

2 0P

2 2P

2 2P

2 1P

2 2P

10 1p
10 0P

11 0P

14 0P
2 0°P

1 1p

-Number of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO * Derogation)

pH (5%)
(pH units)
N FS
12 0FP
12 0P
29 0P
2 0P
2 O0FP
12 0P
12 0P
13 0P
11 0P
29 O0FP
30 0P
2 0P
2 0P
13 0P
12 0P
12 0P
2 O0FP
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
14 0P
12 0P
u 0P

pH (95%)
(pH units)

N FS
2 0P
2 0P
29 0P
12 0P
2 0P
12 0P
12 0P
13 0P
11 O0FP
29 0P
30 0P
2 0P
12 0P
13 0P
2 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
14 OFP
2 0P
n o°P

UN-TONISED
AMMONIA
(mg/1)
N FS

0 0P
1 0P
25 0P
9 oP
10 0P
1 op
9 o°P
0 0P
9 0P
26 0P
27 0P
9 oFP
1 0P
1 opP
1 op
10 0P
10 0FP
10 0P
10 0P
1 0P
7 0P
9 0P
n o°P
9 0P

TOTAL
AMMONIA

(mg/1)
N FS
n Oo°P
2 0P
29 0P
12 0P
2 0FP
2 O0FP
2 0P
13 0P
1 oFP
29 0P
30 0P
2 0P
2 0P
13 0P
12 0P
2 0P
2 O0FP
12 0P
2 0P
12 1p
12 0P
2 0P
12 0P
0P

TOTAL
ZINC
(mg/1)
N FS
2 0P
2 0P
29 0P
12 0P
12 0P
2 0P
12 0P
13 0P
n 0P
29 0P
30 0P
2 0P
12 0P
1 0P
2 0P
12 0P
0 oFP
12 0P
12 0P
2 0P
2 0P
12 0P
12 1p
u 0P



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

(KEY: N-Number of samples analysed F-Number of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)

CATCHMENT RIVER LOCATION URN DESIGN- REACH SITE DISSOVIEO pH (5%) pH (95X) UN-IONISED TOTAL TOTAL
ATION LENGTH PASS  OXYGEN (pH units) (pH units) AMMONITA AMMONTA ZINC
(km)  OR (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1)

FAIL N FS N FS N FS N FS N FS N F

EXE - O5H BARLE TARR STEPS RO5HO02 SALMONID 34 PASS 13 1P 13 OP 13 0P 9 0P 13 0P 0 0
EXE - O5H BARLE PIXTON HILL RO5H003 PASS 13 0P 13 OP 13 0P 11 OP 13 OP 13 O
EXE - O5H DANES BROOK CASTLE BRIDGE RO5HOO4 SALMONID 5 PASS 13 1P 13 OP 13 0P 7 0P 13 0P 13 0
EXE - 056 HADDEO A396 BRIDGE PIXY COPSE RO5G005 SALMONID 10 PASS 12 0P 12 OP 12 0P 11 OP 12 0P 11 0
EXE - 056 QUARME COPPLEHAM BRIDGE RO5GO06 SALMONID 5 PASS 13 OP 13 0P 13 OP 11 OP 13 OP 13 0
TEIGN - 06C SOUTH TEIGN LEIGH BRIDGE ROBCOO1 SALMONID 5 PASS 12 1p 12 1p 12 OFP 6 OP 12 0P 12 0
TEIGN - 06C NORTH TEIGN GIDLEIGH PARK HOTEL RO6C002 SALMONID 6 DERO 12 OP 12 30 12 0P 3 0P 12 0P 12 0
TEIGN - 06C TEIGN BRIDFORD BRIDGE RO6CO05 SALMONID 36 PASS 12 1p 12 0P 12 OFP 8 OP 12 1P 12 0
TEIGN - 06B TEIGN PRESTON RO6B001 FAIL 26 1p 27 OP 27 OP 24 OP 27 0P 27 19
TEIGN - 06B LEMON BRADLEY PLAYING FIELDS NEWTON ABBOT RO6B0O05 SALMONID 9  PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 9 0P 12 OP 12 0
TEIGN « 060 BOVEY TWINYEO FARM RO60004 SALMONID 18 FAIL 12 1p 12 OP 12 0P 10 OP 12 0P 12 3
DART = 07B EAST DART CLAPPER BRIDGE DARTMEET RO7B0Q2 SALMONID 7 DERO 12 OP 12 2D 12 OFP 5 0P 12 0P 12 0
DART - 07B WEST DART HUCCABY RO7B004 SALMONID 10 PASS 13 OP 13 OP 13 0P 7 0P 13 0P 13 O
DART - 07B DART TOTNES WEIR RO7BO10 SALMONID 27 PASS 26 3P 28 OP 28 OP 24 OP 27 0P 26 0
DART - O7A HARBOURNE BEENLEIGH RO7A003 SALMONID 20 PASS 12 0P 12 OP 12 0P 11 OP 12 0P 12 0
DART - O7A WASH TUCKENHAY RO7A004 SALMONID 3 PASS 12 0P 12 OP 12 OP 11 OP 12 0P 12 0
DART - 07B HEMS LITTLEHEMPSTON RO7B0O12 SALMONID 3  PASS 12 2P 12 OP 12 OP 10 OP 12 0P 12 O
DART - 07B MARDLE RAILWAY BRIDGE BUCKFASTLEIGH RO7BO14 SALMONID 10 PASS 12 1P 12 OP 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 O
DART - 078B WEST WEBBURN PONSWORTHY BRIDGE RO7B0O37 SALMONID 4  PASS 13 0P 13 OP 13 0P 8 0P 13 0P 13 1
DART - 07B EAST WEBBURN COCKINGFORD RO7B0O36 SALMONID 4 PASS 13 OP 13 OP 13 0P 11 OP 13 0P 13 0
DART - 07B WEBBURN BUCKLAND BRIDGE RO7BO15 SALMONID 2  PASS 11 1P 12 OP 12 0P 6 OP 12 0P 12 0
DART - 07B SWINCOMBE PRIOR TO WEST DART RIVER RO7B021 SALMONID 2 DERO 15 OP 15 5D 15 QP 5 0P 15 0P 13 0
GARA - 08A THE GARA HIGHER NORTH MILL RO8AD04 SALMONID 3  PASS 11 1p 12 OP 12 OP 10 OP 12 0P 11 0

AVON - 08B AVON HATCH RO8BOO5 SALMONID 25 PASS 26 0P 26 OFP 26 0P 23 0P 26 0P 26 0



ATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
C FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE
991 COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS
KEY: N-Number of samples analysed F-Nuntoer of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)
CATCHMENT RIVER LOCATION URN DESIGN* REACH SITE DISSOVLED pH (5X) pH (95%) UN-IONISED TOTAL TOTAL
AT ION LENGTH PASS OXYGEN (pH units) (pH units) AMMONIA AMMONIA ZINC
(km)  OR (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1)
FAIL N FS N FS N FS N FS N F S N FS
ERME * 09B ERME SEQUER™S BRIDGE RO9B003 SALMONID 13 PASS 26 0P 26 0P 26 0P 23 0P 25 0P 26 0
YEALH - 108 YEALM YEALM BRIDGE R10B004 SALMONID 16 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 11 0P 12 0P 12 0
PLYM * 11B PLYM CADOVER BRIDGE R11B003 SALMON ID 18 DERO 11 0P 11 6D 1 0P 5 0P 11 0P 1 0
PLYM PLYM BRIDGE R11B006 PASS 25 3P 25 0P 25 0P 4 0P 25 0P 24 2
PLYM - 11B MEAVY SHAUGH (PRIOR TO RIVER PLYM) R11BO11 SALMONID 9 FAIL 1 1P 1 0P 11 0P 7 (Y 11 0P 10 1
TAVY - 12C TAVY HILL BRIDGE R12C001 SALMONID 24 PASS 12 0P 12 1P 12 0P 6 (Y 12 0P 12 0
TAVY WASH FORD R12C005 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0
TAVY - 12D WALKHAM GRENOFEN BRIDGE R12D004 SALMONID 13 PASS 12 0P 12 (VN 12 0P 10 OFP 12 0P 12 0
TAVY - 12D LUMBURN SHILLAMILL (PRIOR TO RIVER TAVY) R12C010 SALMON ID 7 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 10 0P 12 0P 12 0
TAVY - 12C BURN PRIOR TO RIVER TAVY R12C008 SALMONID 3 FAIL 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 9 0P 12 0P 12 4
TAMAR 121 TAMAR TAMARSTONE BRIDGE R12L002 SALMON ID 67 PASS 12 4 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 11 0
TAMAR GUNNISLAKE BRIDGE R12E003 PASS 25 3P 25 0P 25 0P 6 0P 25 0P 25 0
TAMAR 12P INNY BEALS MILL BRIDGE R12P006 SALMON ID 26 PASS 10 0P 10 0P 10 0P 10 0P 10 0P 10 0
TAMAR 12pP PENPONT WATER TWO BRIDGES R12P008 SALMONID 9 FAIL 11 0P 11 0P 11 0P 10 0P 11 0P 11 1
TAMAR 12E LOULEY BROOK LOWLEY BRIDGE R12E006 SALMONID 3 PASS 12 2P 12 0P 12 0P 1 0P 12 0P 12 0
TAMAR 12F LYD LIFTON BRIDGE R12F002 SALMON ID 10 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 11 0
TAMAR 126G THRUSHEL TINHAY BRIDGE R12G004 SALMONID 4 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 1n 0P 12 1p 12 0
TAMAR 126 WOLF PRIOR TO RIVER THRUSHEL R12G007 SALMONID 12 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 11 0P 12 0P 12 0
TAMAR 12N KENSEY ST LEONARDS BRIDGE R12N002 SALMONID 9 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0OP 12 0P 12 0P 12 0
TAMAR  12H CAREY HEALE BRIDGE R12H002 SALMONID 8 PASS 11 2P 11 0P 1 oFP 10 op 1 0P 10 0
TAHAR 12M OTTERY HELLESCOTT BRIDGE R12M002 SALMON ID 16 PASS 11 0P 12 0P 12 0P 11 0P 12 0P 0 0
TAMAR 12K CLAW TETCOTT BRIDGE R12K002 SALMON ID 3 PASS 9 1P 9 0P 9 0P 8 0P 9 (VY 9 0
TAMAR 12K DEER DEER BRIDGE R12K005 SALMONID 3 PASS 9 0P 9 0P 9 0P 9 0P 9 0P 9 0

LYNHER - 12Q LYNHER RILLA HILL BRIDGE R12Q003 SALMONID 31 FAIL 10 O P 10 0P 100 0P 100 O0OFP 100 OFP 10 1



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

(KEY: N-Number of samples analysed F-Nunfcer of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)

CATCHMENT RIVER LOCATION URN DESIGN* REACH SITE DISSOVLED pH (5%) pH (95%) UN-I1ONISED TOTAL TOTAL

AT ION  LENGTH PASS OXYGEN (pH units) (pH units) AMMONIA AMMONTA ZINC

(km)  OR (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1)
FAIL N FS N FS N FS N FS N F S N F S
LYNHER NOTTER BRIDGE R12Q007 FAIL 24 3P 24 0P 24 0P 3 0P 24 0P 22 22 F
LYNHER - 12R TIDDY TIDEFORD BRIDGE R12R004 SALMONID 4 PASS 10 0P 10 O0OFP 10 OFP 9 O0OFP 10 0P 10 O0OFP
LYNHER - 120 WITHEY BROOK PRIOR TO RIVER LYNHER R12Q008 SALMONID 7 PASS 10 0P 100 OFP 10 0P 6 0P 10 0P 9 0P
SEATON - 13A SEATON SEATON BRIDGE R13A005 SALMONID 15 PASS 10 OFP 11 0P 11 O0FP 10 0P 1n 0P 11 0P
LOOT - 14C WEST LOOE SOWDEN*"S BRIDGE R14C003 SALMON ID 5 PASS 11 0P 11 0P 11 0P 10 O0OFP 1n 0P un 0P
FOWEY - 15B FOWEY DRAYNES BRIDGE R15B002 SALMON ID 25 FAIL 12 1P 12 0P 12 0P 9 0P 12 0P 11 1F
FOWEY RESTORMEL R15B006 PASS 11 0P 12 0P 12 0P 11 0P 12 0P 12 1P
FOWEY - 15B WARLEGGAN PANTER1S BRIDGE R15B009 SALMONID n FAIL 11 (U 12 0P 12 0P 8 0P 12 (U 11 1F
FOWEY - 15B ST. NEOT TWO WATERS FOOT R15B008 SALMONID 9 FAIL 12 1P 12 0P 12 0P 10 0P 12 0P 10 4 F
COASTAL - 18A CAERHAYS STREAM CAERHAYS BEACH BRIDGE R18A002 SALMONID 7 PASS 11 2P 11 0P 11 0P 11 0P 11 0P 10 O0FP
FAL - 19D TRESILL1AN TRESOWGAR BRIDGE R190002 SALMONID 6 PASS 10 3 P 10 0P 10 OFP 10 OFP 10 O0OFP 0 OoOFP
FAL * 19E ALLEN MORESK LAUNDRY BRIDGE R19D004 SALMONID 2 PASS 10 1P 10 0P 10 OFP 10 OFP 10 0P 10 OFP
FAL - 19D KENUYN BOSVIGO BRIDGE R19D007 SALMON ID 2 PASS 10 0P 10 0P 10 OFP 10 0P 10 0P 10 OFP
FAL * 19D CALENICK STREAM CALENICK BRIDGE R190006 SALMONID 2 FAIL 12 1P 12 0P 12 0P 10 0P 12 0P 12 8 F
FAL - 19E KENNALL STICKEN BRIDGE R19E007 SALMONID 8 FAIL 10 1P 10 0P 10 OFP 10 <0 P 10 OP 10 2 F
COBER - 20A CO8ER LOWER TOWN BRIDGE R20A003 SALMONID 7 FAIL 11 0P 11 1F 11 0P 10 OFP 11 0P 11 2 F
COASTAL - 21A ROSEMORRAN STREAM A30 BRIDGE AT CHYANDOUR R21A008 SALMONID 3 PASS 10 3P 10 OFP 100 OFP 10 OFP 10 OFP 9 0P
COASTAL - 21A NEWLYN NEULYN BRIDGE R21A00S SALMONID 7 PASS 11 1P 11 0P 1n 0P 11 0P 11 0P 11 0P
COASTAL - 21A LAMORNA STREAM LAMORNA R21A011 SALMONID 3 PASS 10 0P 10 0P 10 OP 10 OFP 10 O0OFP 10 OFP
HAYLE - 22A ANGARRACK STREAM PHILLACK - COPPERHOUSE R22A001 SALMONID 2 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 9 0P 12 0P 11 0P
COASTAL - 23A PERRANPORTH STREAM PLEASURE GARDENS PERRANPORTH R23A012 SALMONID 3 PASS 11 0P u 0P 11 0P 11 0P 1 0P 11 0P
CAMEL - 25A PORTH STREAM RIALTON BRIDGE R25A005 SALMONID 5 PASS 12 1p 12 0P 12 1p 12 0P 12 0P 12 1P
CAMEL - 25A MENALHYL MAUGAN PORTH BRIDGE R25A003 SALMONID 7 PASS 11 3P 11 0P 1 0P 10 oFP 11 (U 11 0P



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS
(KEY: N-Nimber of samples analysed F-Nunber of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)
CATCHMENT RIVER LOCATION URN DESIGN- REACH SITE DISSOVLED pH (%) pH (95%) UN*IONISED TOTAL TOTAL
ATION LENGTH PASS  OXYGEN (pH units) (pH units) AMMONTA AMMONTA ZINC
(km)  OR (mg/1) (mg/1) <tng/1) (mg/0
FAIL N F S N FS N FS N FS N FS N FS
CAMEL - 25B CAMEL GAM BRIDGE R25B003 SALMONID 28 FAIL 11 OFP 1 oFP n o°P 100 O0OFP n o°p 9 1F
CAMEL = 25B CAMEL GROGLEY R25B008 PASS 11 2P 1 o°P m o°P n o°p n 0P 10 O0OFP
CAMEL mm25D ALLEN SLADESBRIDGE R25D003 SALMONID 12 PASS 10 OFP 100 0P 100 0P 100 OFP 100 OFP 100 0P
CAMEL - 25B ST. LAURENCE STR. PRIOR TO RIVER CAMEL R25B038 SALMONID 2 FAIL 11 4P n 0P 1 oFP 10 1F n 4F 10 0P
CAMEL - 25C DE LANK KEY BRIDGE R25C002 SALMONID 10 PASS 9 1P 10 OFP 10 0P 4 0P 10 0P 100 0P
VALENCY - 26A VALENCY BOSCASTLE BRIDGE R26A003 SALMONID 3 PASS 11 0P 1 0P 11 0P 100 0P n o°P 1 0P
STRAT/NEET - 27A BUDE CANAL FALCON BRIDGE R27A010 CYPRINID 4 PASS 12 1P 12 0P 12 0P 100 OFP 12 0P 12 0P
COASTAL - 27A COOMSE VALLEY DUCKPOOL COTTAGE R27A011 SALMONID 2 PASS 12 OP 12 0P 2 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P
TORRIDGE ~ 29C TORRIDGE KINGSLEY MILL R29C003 SALMONID 70 PASS 12 2P 13 0P 13 0P 100 0P 13 0P 22 0P
TORRIDGE - 29B TORRIDGE NEWBRIDGE R29B001 PASS 11 0 P 12 0P 12 0P 11 o0FP 12 0P 12 0P
TORRIDGE - 29B TORRIDGE BEAM BRIDGE R29B034 FAIL 26 2P 27 0P 27 0P 2 0P 25 0P 27 5 F
TORRIDGE - 29A YEO HEALE HOUSE R29A003 SALMONID 8 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 10 O0FP 2 0P 12 0P
TORRIDGE - 29A DUNTZ ORLEIGH MILLS R29A005 SALMONID 4 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 8 OFP 12 0P 12 0P
TORRIDGE - 29A LYDELAND WATER LYDELAND WAYER R29A006 SALMONID 2 PASS 12 OP 12 0P 12 0P 8 0P 12 0P 12 0P
TORRIDGE - 29B MERE GREATWO00 R29B009 SALMONID 4 PASS 10 2P 1 0P 11 0P 9 0P 1 0P 1 o°P
TORRIDGE < 29D EAST OKEMENT A30 BRIDGE AT OKEHAMPTON R29D001 SALMONID 5 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 6 0P 12 0P 12 0P
TORRIDGE - 290 WEST OKEMENT OKEHAMPTON HOSPITAL R29D002 SALMONID 5 FAIL 12 O P 12 O0FP 22 0P 9 O0FP 2 O0FP 12 9 F
TORRIDGE * 29D OKEHENT UOODHALL BRIDGE R29D005 SALMONID 17 FAIL 12 OFP 12 0P 12 0P 100 0P 2 0P 12 6F
TORRIDGE = 29C LEW LEWER BRIDGE R29C009 SALMONID 10 PASS 12 4 P 12 0P 12 0P 100 0P 2 0P 12 0P
TORRIDGE - 29C WALDON HENSCOTT BRIDGE R29C012 SALMONID 6 PASS 11 1P 12 0P 2 0P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0FP
TORRIDGE - 29C DIPPLE WATER DIPPLE BRIDGE R29C013 SALMONID 2 FAIL 11 1P 1 o°P 11 0P 9 0P 1 oFP n 2F
TAW - 30C TAW TAW BRIDGE R30C005 SALMONID 63 PASS 12 1P 2 O0FP 12 0P 11 oFP 12 0°P 12 0P
TAW - 30B TAW NEWHAM BRIDGE R30B003 FAIL 12 1P 12 0P 12 1p 10 1F 12 0P 12 0P
TAW - 30B TAW RIVER TAW AT CHAPELTON FOOTBRIDGE R30B014 PASS 25 1P 26 0P 26 0P 8 0P 25 0P 26 0P
TAW - 30A CAEN VELLATOR BRIDGE R30A002 SALMONID 8 PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P 9 0P 12 0P 2 0P



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION

PPPCTTD&TFD
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1991 COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL

(KEY:

CATCHMENT
TAW - 30A
TAW = 30A
TAW - 30H
TAW - 30H
TAW - 30A
TAW - 30B
TAW = 30F
TAW - 30F
TAW - 306
TAW - 30G
TAW - 30F
TAW - 30F
TAW - 30F
TAW - 30B
TAW - 30E
LYN - 32A
LYN - 32A

RIVER LOCATION

KNOWL WATER OLD RAILWAY BRIDGE

BRAD IFORD WATER BLAKEWELL

YEO(BARNSTAPLE) COILARDS BRIDGE
RYE STREAM LOXHORE BRIDGE
VENN BISHOPS TAWTON

LANGHAM LAKE LANGHAM BRIDGE

MOLE NEW BRIDGE
MOLE HEAD BARTON
BRAY MEETHE BARTON

HOLEWATER (HOLLAND)  LINKLEYHAM BRIDGE

LITTLE SILVER ALSWEAR

CROOKED OAK A373 BRIDGE AT ALSWEAR

YEO(MOLLAND) GRILSTONE

HULLY BROOK HANSFORD BRIDGE

LITTLE DART DART BRIDGE
EAST LYN LYNMOUTH
WEST LYN LYN BRIDGE

QUALITY STANDARDS

N-Number of samples analysed F-Number of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail,

URN

R30A006

R30A001

R30H006

R30H004

R30A004

R30B006

R30F004
R30F006

R30G004

R30G005

R30F011

R30F007

R30F009

R30B007

R30E003

R32A002

R32A003

DESIGN*
AT ION

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMON ID

SALMONID

SALMON ID

SALMON ID

SALKONID

SALMONID

SALMON ID

SALHONID

SALHONID

SALMON ID

SALMON 1D

REACH
LENGTH

(km)

28

18

14

17

14

DERO - Derogation)

SITE
PASS
OR
FAIL
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
FAIL
PASS

PASS
PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

DISSOVLED
OXYGEN
(mg/1)
N FS
12 0P
12 0P

25 0P
12 0FP
1 oFP
2 2P
100 0P

1 oFP

1 0P

1 o°P

12 2P

12 3P

12 1P

2 2P

11 OoFP

11 0P

1 OoFP

pH (5%) pH (95%)
(pH units) (pH units)

N FS N FS
12 0p 12 0P
12 0p 12 0P
26 0p 26 0P
12 0p 12 0P
12 0p 2 0P
12 0p 12 0P
10 O0p 10 O0FP
12 0p 12 0P
12 0p 12 0P
12 0P 2 O0OFP
12 0P 12 0P
12 0p 12 0P
12 0p 12 0P
12 0P 12 0P
12 0p 12 0P
12 0P 12 0P
2 0p 2 0P

N-T1ONISED
AMMONTA
(mg/1)
N FS

10 OFP
n o°e

19 0P
10 O0OFP
100 0P
9 O0FP
7 0P

1 0P
8 0P
7 0P

100 O0OFP
8 O0OFP
9 O0OFP
9 0P

12 0P
6 0P
7 0P

TOTAL
AMMONITA
(mg/1)
H FS

12 0p
12 0P
25 00p
1 0p
12 0p
12 0p
100 O0p
12 0p
122 0p
12 0p
12 0p
12 0p
12 0p
12 0P
12 0p
12 O0p
12 0p

TOTAL
2INC
(mg/1)
N FS
2 0P
2 0P
26 0P
2 0P
2 2F
2 0P
10 0P
2 0P
2 0P
2 0P
2 0P
2 0P
2 0P
2 0P
2 0P
2 0P
2 0P



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE - ENCLOSED WATERS
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS
(KEY: N-Number of samples analysed F-Number of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)
CATCHMENT ENCLOSED WATER URN DESIGNATION  SITE  DISSOVLED pH (5%) pH (95X) UNTIONISED TOTAL TOTAL
PASS OXYGEN (pH units) (pH units) AMMONIA AMMONTA ZINC
OR (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1)
FAIL N FS N FS N FS N FS N FS N F
OTTER - 04 SQUABMOOR RESERVOIR R04B041 SALMON ID PASS 12 0P 2 O0FP 12 0p 8 0P 12 0p 12 0
EXE - 05 WIMBLEBALL RESERVOIR R05G010 SALMON ID PASS 12 0P 12 0P 12 0p 8 OP 12 0p 2 0
TEIGN - 06 FERNWORTHY RESERVOIR R0O6C051 SALMON ID FAIL 12 1P 12 4F 12 0p 7 0P 12 0p 12 0
TEIGN - 06 KENNICK RESERVOIR RO6C048 SALMON ID PASS n 1P 12 0P 12 0p 7 0P 12 0p 11 0
TEIGN - 06 TOTTIFORD RESERVOIR R06C049 SALMONID PASS 1u 2P 2 0P 12 0p 10 OFP 12 0p 12 1
TEIGN - 06 TRENCHFORD RESERVOIR R06C050 SALMONID PASS n 1P 12 0P 12 0p 12 0P 12 0p 12 0
DART - 07 VENFORD RESERVOIR RO7B048 SALMONID FAIL 1 0P n 4 F 1 0p 4 0P 1 0p 11 0
GARA * 08 SLAPTON LEY RO8A011 CYPRINID PASS n 0P 12 0P 12 1p 10 OFP 12 O0p 12 0
AVON - 08 AVON RESERVOIR R0O8B010 SALMONID FAIL 12 2P 12 11 F 12 0p 6 0P 12 0p 12 1
PLYM - 11 BURRATOR RESERVOIR R11B028 SALMON ID FAIL 11 1P u 2 F 1 0p 8 0P 1n 0p 11 0
TAMAR - 12 UPPER TAMAR LAKE R12L017 SALMONID PASS 11 4 P n 0P n 0P 8 0P 11 0p n 0
TAMAR < 12 LOWER TAMAR LAKE R12L018 CYPRINID PASS 11 0P 1 0P 1 0P 9 0P 11 0p 1 0
FOWEY - 15 SIBLYBACK RESERVOIR R15B033 SALMON ID FAIL 12 1P 12 0P 2 0P 9 O0FP 12 0p 10 1
FOWEY - 15 COLLIFORD LAKE R15B034 SALMONID PASS n 3° 11 0P 1n 0p 9 0P 11 0p 1 0
FAL - 19 COLLEGE NO.4 RESERVOIR R19A033 CYPRINID FAIL 10 1P 10 OFP 10 1F 7 O0OFP 10 0P 9 0
NEWLYN - 21 DRIFT RESERVOIR R21A018 SALMONID FAIL 11 1P n 0P 1n 0P 100 0P 11 0P 11 1
COASTAL - 22 BUSSOU RESERVOIR R22A013 SALMONID FAIL 9 lp 9 0P 9 1F 8 0P 9 0p 9 1
RED - 23 CARGENWYN RESERVOIR R23A050 SALMON ID PASS 12 1P 12 0P 12 0P 10 OFP 12 0p 11 0
CAMEL - 25 CROWDY RESERVOIR R25B031 SALMON ID FAIL 1 1P 11 5F n 0P 1 oOoFP 11 0p 10 1
TORRIDGE - 29 MELBURY RESERVOIR R29A012 SALMON ID PASS 12 1P 12 0P 12 0P 9 0P 12 0P 12 0
TORRIDGE * 29 GAMMATON RESERVOIR R29A013 SALMONID FAIL 13 0P 13 0P 13 3 F 10 OFP 13 0P 13 0

TORRIDGE - 29 JENNETS RESERVOIR R29A014 CYPRINID PASS 3 0P 13 0P 13 0P 3 0P 13 0P 13 0



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE - ENCLOSED WATERS
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH IMPERATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

(KEY: N-Nimber of samples analysed F-Nunber of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)

CATCHMENT ENCLOSED WATER URN DESIGNATION SITE DISSOVLED pH (5X) pH (95%) UN-TONISED
PASS OXYGEN (pH units) (pH units) AMMONIA
OR (mg/1) (mg/1)
FAIL N FS N FS N F S N FS
TORRIDGE 29 MELDON RESERVOIR R29D053 SALMON ID FAIL 12 0P 12 9F 2 O0FP 5 O0FP
TAW - 30 WISTLANDPOUND RESERVOIR R30HO0B SALMON ID PASS 12 1P 12 0P 12 0P 8 OFP
COASTAL - 31A LOWER SLADE RESERVOIR R31A015 SALMON ID PASS 12 0P 2 0P 12 0P 10 OP

TOTAL
AMMONTA
(mg/1)
N FS

2 0P
10 0P
2 0P

TOTAL
ZINC

(ng/1)
N FS
12 0P
2 1°p

12 0P



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH GUIDELINE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS
(KEY: N-Number of samples analysed F-Number of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)
CATCHHENT RIVER LOCATION URN DESIGN- REACH SITE DISSOVLED  SUSPENDED B0OO NITRITE COPPER
ATION  LENGTH PASS OXYGEN SOLIDS (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1)
(km)  OR (mg/1) (mg/1)
FAIL N F S Mean S N FS N FS N F
LIH - 01A LIH HILL GREEN LYNE REGIS RO1A002 SALHONID 6 PASS 12 OFP 20.3 P 1 o°P 11 0P 12 1
AXE - 02C AXE BROOM R0O2C005 SALMON10 30 PASS 12 0P 16.4 P 12 1P 12 0P 12 0
AXE - 02B AXE UHITFORD BRIDGE R02B001 FAIL 27 1F 7.2 P 29 O0FP 29 1p 29 0
AXE - 02B coLy COLYFORD R02B006 SALHONID 10 PASS 11 0P 53 P 12 0P 2 O0FP 12 0
AXE - 020 YARTY A35 BRIDGE GAHMONS HILL R02D006 SALHONID 16 PASS 11 O P 10.8 P 12 1p 12 1p 12 1
AXE * 02D CORRY PRIOR TO RIVER YARTY R02D00Z SALHONID 5 PASS 11 0P 9.8 P 12 0P 12 O0FP 12 0
SID -03A SID SIDMOUTH RO3A003 SALMONID 3 PASS 12 0P 4.9 P 12 0p 12 0P 12 0
EXE - 056G EXE COURT FARH EXFORD RO5G001 SALMONID 84 PASS 13 O P 3.2 P 13 0P 13 0P 13 0
EXE - O5E EXE EXEBRIDGE RO5E001 FAIL 11 0P 6.5 P n o°P 1 0P 1n 1
EXE - 05D EXE R EXE AT THORVERTON GAUGING STATION RO5D001 PASS 28 0P 10.2 P 29 0P 29 0P 29 0
EXE - 05D EXE TREWS WEIR EXETER RO5D004 PASS 27 OFP 11.5 P 30 0P 30 o°P 30 0
EXE - 05A KENN POWDERHAH CASTLE RO5A002 SALMONID 7 PASS 12 0P 14.7 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 1
EXE - 05A EXETER CANAL A38 BRIDGE COUNTESS WEAR RO5A006 CYPRINID 8 PASS 12 0P 5.0 P 2 0P 12 0P 12 0
EXE - 05B CLYST A30 BRIDGE CLYST HONITON RO5B006 CYPRINID 3 PASS 12 0P 6.2 P 13 0P 13 0P 1 0
EXE - 05J CREEDY OAKFORD FARH R05J004 SALMONID 10 PASS 12 O P 16.5 P 2 1P 2 O0FP 12 1
EXE - 05K YEO(CREEDY) DOWNES HILL RO5K005 SALHONID 5 PASS 12 0P 11.8 P 12 0P 12 1p 12 1
e 05C CuLMm UFFCULHE RO5C005 SALHONID 13 PASS 12 O P 56 P 12 0P 12 0P 0 0
EXE - 05D DART (EXE) DART BRIDGE BICKLEIGH RO5D007 SALHONID 8 FAIL 12 0P 29.6 F 12 1p 12 0P 12 0
EXE - O5E LOUMAN A373 BRIDGE TIVERTON RO5E011 SALHONID 4 PASS 10 0P 11.9 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0
EXE - 05C GREAT WESTERN CANAL  FENACRE BRIDGE RO5C021 CYPRINID 16 PASS 10 0P 22 P 12 0P 122 0P 12 O
EXE * O5E GREAT WESTERN CANAL THE BASIN TIVERTON RO5E013 FAIL 11  OFP 38.5 F 12 6 F 2 0P 12 5
EXE - O5F BATHERM BOWBIERHILL WOOD RO5F003 SALMONID 4 PASS 14 0P 16.4 P 2 0P 12 1p 12 0
EXE - O5E IRON NILL STREAM PRIOR TO RIVER EXE RO5E008 SALHONID 5 PASS 12 0P 4.9 P 2 0P 12 0P 12 0
EXE - O5E BROCKEY BROCKSBRIDGE COTTAGES RO5E012 SALMONID 3 PASS 11 0P 8.5 P n O0°P n OoP 1 0

el

U UoUmTo



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH GUIDELINE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

(KEY: N-Number of samples analysed F-Number of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)

CATCHMENT RIVER LOCATION URN  DESIGN- REACH SITE DISSOVLED  SUSPENDED BOO NITRITE COPPER
ATION LENGTH PASS  OXYGEN SOLIDS (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1)
(km)  OR (mg/1) (mg/1)

FAIL N FS Mean S N FS N FES N FS
EXE - O5H BARLE TARR STEPS ROSHO02 SALMONID 34 PASS 13 0P 28 P 13 0P 13 0P 0 0P
EXE - O5H BARLE PIXTON HILL RO5H003 PASS 13 0P 31 P 13 0P 13 0P 13 OFP
EXE - O5H DANES BROOK CASTLE BRIDGE ROSHO04 SALMONID 5  PASS 13 0P 41 P 12 0P 13 0P 13 0P
EXE - 056 HADDEO A396 BRIDGE PIXY COPSE RO5G005 SALMONID 10 PASS 12 O P 0.7 P 12 0P 12 0P 11 OFP
EXE - 05G QUARME COPPLEHAM BRIDGE RO56006 SALMONID 5  PASS 13 0P 56 P 13 0P 13 0P 13 OFP
TEIGN - 06C SOUTH TEIGN LEIGH BRIDGE RO6CO01 SALMONID 5  FAIL 12 1F 28 P 11 0P 12 OP 12 0P
TEIGN - 06C NORTH TEIGN GIDLEIGH PARK HOTEL RO6C002 SALMONID 6  PASS 12 O P 1.9 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P
TEIGN - 06C TEIGN BRIDFORD BRIDGE RO6CO05 SALMONID 36 FAIL 12 1°F 7.2 P 12 OP 12 0P 12 0P
TEIGN - 06B TEIGN PRESTON RO6B001 FAIL 26 0P 3.0 P 26 0P 27 OP 27 3F
TEIGN - 06B LEMON BRADLEY PLAYING FIELDS NEWTON ABBOT RO6B005 SALMONID 9  PASS 12 0O P 57 P 12 0P 12 0P 2 0P
TEIGN - 06D BOVEY TWINYEO FARM RO60004 SALMONID 18 FAIL 12 O P 573 F 12 1p 12 0P 12 1p
DART  07B EAST DART CLAPPER BRIDGE DARTMEET RO7B002 SALMONID 7  PASS 12 OFP 1.6 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 OFP
DART  07B WEST DART HUCCABY RO7B004 SALMONID 10 PASS 13 0P 1.7 P 13 0P 13 0P 13 1p
DART  07B DART TOTNES WEIR RO7B0O10 SALMONID 27 PASS 26 O P 23 P 26 0P 27 0P 26 OFP
DART  O7A HARBOURNE BEENLEIGH RO7A003 SALMONID 20 PASS 12 O P 7.7 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P
DART  O7A WASH TUCKENHAY RO7A004 SALMONID 3  PASS 12 0P 59 P 12 OP 12 0P 12 OFP
DART  07B HEMS LITTLEHEHPSTON RO7B012 SALMONID 3  PASS 12 O P 3.8 P 12 0P 12 OP 12 OFP
DART ~ 07B MARDLE RAILWAY BRIDGE BUCKFASTLEIGH RO7B014 SALMONID 10 FAIL 12 1°F 85 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 OFP
DART  07B WEST WEBBURN PONSWORTHY BRIDGE RO7B037 SALMONID 4  PASS 13 O P 20 P 13 0P 13 0P 13 0P
DART 078 EAST WEBBURN COCK INGFORD RO7B036 SALMONID 4  PASS 13 0 P 3.2 P 13 O0OP 13 0P 13 0P
DART 078 WEBBURN BUCKLAND BRIDGE RO7BO15 SALMONID 2  PASS 11 0P 22 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0P
DART 078 SWINCOMBE PRIOR TO WEST DART RIVER RO7B021 SALMONID 2  PASS 15 O P 1.4 P 15 0P 15 0P 13 1p
GARA  08A THE GARA HIGHER NORTH MILL ROBAOD4 SALMONID 3  FAIL 11 1°F 123 P 12 0P 12 0P 11 1F

AVON 08B AVON HATCH RO88005 SALMONID 25 PASS 26 OFP 9.4 P 26 0P 26 0P 26 0P



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH GUIDELINE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS
(KEY: M-Humber of samples analysed F-Nunber of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)
CATCHMENT RIVER LOCATION URN DESIGN- REACH SITE DISSOVLED SUSPENDED BOO NITRITE COPPER
ATION LENGTH PASS  OXYGEN SOLIDS (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1)
(km)  OR (mg/1) (mg/1)
FAIL N FS Mean S N F S N FS N F
ERME - 098 ERME SEQUER1S BRIDGE RO9B003 SALMONID 13 PASS 26 0P 4.9 P 27 0P 25 0P 26 1
YEALM 10B YEALM YEALM BRIDGE R108004 SALMONID 16 PASS 12 0P 23.4 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0
PLYM - 11B PLYM CADOVER BRIDGE R11B003 SALMONID 18 PASS 11 0P 7.6 P n 0P 1 0P 11 0
PLYM PLYM BRIDGE R11B006 PASS 25 0P 5.0 P 25 0P 25 0P 24 0
PLYM - 11B HEAVY SHAUGH (PRIOR TO RIVER PLYM) R11B011 SALMON10 9 FAIL 11 0P 6.0 P 11 0P 11 0P 10 1
TAVY - 12C TAVY HILL BRIDGE R12C001 SALHONID 24 PASS 12 O P 2.3 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 1
TAVY WASH FORD R12C005 FAIL 12 0P 4.9 P 2 0P 12 0P 12 3
TAVY - 12D WALKHAM GRENOFEN BRIDGE R12D004 SALMON ID 13 FAIL 12 0P 3.3 P 2 0P 12 0P 12 2
TAVY - 12D LUMBURN SHILLAMILL (PRIOR TO RIVER TAVY) R12C010 SALMONID 7 PASS 12 0P 8.1 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0
TAVY - 12C BURN PRIOR TO RIVER TAVY R12C008 SALMONID 3 FAIL 12 O P 5.0 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 3
TAMAR 12L TAMAR TAMARSTONE BRIDGE R12L002 SALHONID 67 PASS 12 O0OP 11.6 P 12 0P 12 0P 1 0
TAMAR GUNNISLAKE BRIDGE R12E003 FAIL 25 0P 14.8 P 25 0P 25 0P 25 11
TAMAR 12P INNY BEALS MILL BRIDGE R12P006 SALHONID 26 PASS 10 0P 15.4 P 10 OFP 10 0P 10 0
TAMAR 12P PENPONT WATER TWO BRIDGES R12P008 SALMONID 9 FAIL 11 0P 12.5 P 1 0P 1 0P 11 2
TAMAR 12E LOULEY BROOK LOWLEY BRIDGE R12E006 SALMONID 3 PASS 12 0P 11.6 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 1
TAMAR  12F LYD LIFTON BRIDGE R12FO02 SALMONID 10 PASS 12 O P 85 P 12 0P 122 0P 11 0
TAMAR 126G THRUSHEL TINHAY BRIDGE R12G004 SALMONID 4 FAIL 12 0P 56.4 F 12 2 F 12 0P 12 0
TAMAR 126G WOLF PRIOR TO RIVER THRUSHEL R12G007 SALMON ID 12 FAIL 12 0P 64.0 F 12 1P 12 0P 12 0
TAMAR 12N KENSEY ST LEONARDS BRIDGE R12N0O02 SALMONID 9 PASS 12 0P 11.5 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 0
TAMAR 12H CAREY KEALE BRIDGE R12H002 SALMONID 8 PASS 11 0P 13.4 P 11 0P 11 0P 10 0
TAMAR 12Mm OTTERY HELLESCOTT BRIDGE R12M002 SALMONID 16 PASS 11 0P 20.3 P 12 1P 12 0P 0 0
TAMAR 12K CLAW TETCOTT BRIDGE R12K002 SALMONID 3 PASS 9 0P 9.8 P 9 0P 9 0P 9 0
TAMAR 12K DEER DEER BRIDGE R12K005 SALMONID 3 PASS 9 0P 11.6 P 9 0P 9 0P 9 0
LYNHER - 120 LYNHER RILLA HILL BRIDGE R120003 SALMONID 31 FAIL 10 OP 3.6 P 10 OFP 10 0P 10 10



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH GUIDELINE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

(KEY: M-Number of samples analysed F-Nwfcer of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fall, DERO - Derogation)
CATCHMENT RIVER LOCATION URN DESIGN- REACH SITE DISSOVLED SUSPENDED BOD NITRITE COPPER
ATION LENGTH PASS  OXYGEN SOLIDS (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/1)
(km)  OR (mg/1) (mg/1)

FAIL N FS Mean S N FS N FS N FS
LYNHER NOTTER BRIDGE R12Q007 FAIL 24 0P 7.8 P 24 0P 24 0P 22 22 F
LYNHER - 12R TIDDY TIDEFORD BRIDGE R12R004 SALMONID 4 FAIL 10 O P 52.5 F 10 1F 10 0P 10 O0OFP
LYNHER - 12Q WITHEY BROOK PRIOR TO RIVER LYNHER R12Q008 SALMONID 7 PASS 10 OFP 2.2 P 10 0P 10 OP 9 O0OFP
SEATON - 13A SEATON SEATON BRIDGE R13A005 SALMONID 15 FAIL 10 O P 6.9 P 11 0P 11 0P 11 4 F
LOOE - 14C WEST LOOE SOWDEN®"S BRIDGE R14C003 SALMONID 5 PASS 11 O P 10.5 P 11 0P 17 O0FP 11 O0FP
FOWEY - 15B FOWEY DRAYNES BRIDGE R15B002 SALMONID 25 FAIL 12 0P 4.6 P 2 0P 2 0P 1 1F
FOWEY RESTORMEL R15B006 FAIL 12 O P 17.5 P 12 1p 12 0P 12 2 F
FOWEY - 15B WARLEGGAN PANTER®S BRIDGE R15B009 SALMONID 11 FAIL 12 0 P 12.8 P 2 0P 12 0P 1n 3 F
FOWEY - 15B ST. NEOT TWO WATERS FOOT R15B008 SALMONID 9 FAIL 11 0P 21.9 P 12 0P 12 0P 10 10 F
COASTAL - 18A CAERHAYS STREAM CAERHAYS BEACH BRIDGE R18A002 SALMONID 7 FAIL 11 0P 37.9 F 1 Oo°P 11 0P 10 0P
FAL * 19D TRESILLIAN TRESOWGAR BRIDGE R19D002 SALMONID 6 PASS 10 O P 8.4 P 100 O0OFP 10 OFP 0 0P
FAL - 19E ALLEN MORESK LAUNDRY BRIDGE R19D004 SALMONID 2 PASS 10 0P 12.3 P 10 OFP 10 O0OFP 10 OFP
FAL - 190 KENUYN BOSVIGO BRIDGE R19D007 SALMONID 2 PASS 10 O P 7.6 P 10 OFP 10 OP 10 OFP
FAL - 190 CALENICK STREAM CALENICK BRIDGE R19D006 SALMONID 2 FAIL 12 0P 3.5 P 12 0P 12 0P 12 4 F
N .5 KENNALL STICKEN BRIDGE R19E007 SALMONI0 8  FAIL 20 OFP 29 P 10 0P 10 0P 10 5F
COBER - 20A COBER LOWER TOWN BRIDGE R20A003 SALMONID 7 FAIL 11 0P 6.8 P 1 0P 11 0P 11 11F
COASTAL - 21A ROSEMORRAN STREAM A30 BRIDGE AT CHYANDOUR R21A008 SALMONID 3 PASS 10 0P 5.8 P 10 0P 10 oFP 9 0P
COASTAL - 21A NEULYN NEWLYN BRIDGE R21A005 SALMONID 7 FAIL 11 0P 4.1 P 11 1F 1 0P 11 0P
COASTAL * 21A LAMORNA STREAM LAMORNA R21A011 SALMONID 3 PASS 10 O P 11.7 P 10 0P 10 o0FP 10 0P
HAYLE - 22A ANGARRACK STREAM PHILLACK * COPPERHOUSE R22A001 SALMONID 2 PASS 12 0P 20.7 P 12 0P 12 O0FP 11 0P
COASTAL - 23A PERRANPORTH STREAM PLEASURE GARDENS PERRANPORTH R23A012 SALMONID 3 PASS 11 0P 17.2 P 1 oP 11 0P 11 0P
CAMEL - 25A PORTH STREAM RIALTON BRIDGE R25A005 SALMONID 5 PASS 12 0P 13.8 P 2 O0FP 12 0P 12 0P
CAMEL - 25A MENALHYL MAWGAN PORTH BRIDGE R25A003 SALHONID 7 PASS 11 0P 6.8 P n 0P 11 0P 11 0P



NATIONA

EC FRES
1991 CO
(KEY:  N-Nunfeer
CATCHMENT
CAMEL - 25B
CAMEL - 25B
CAMEL - 250
CAMEL - 25B
CAMEL < 25C

VALENCY - 26A

L RIV
HWATE
MPLITA

|
f

STRAT/NEET - 27A

COASTAL - 27A

TORRIDGE - 29C
TORRIDGE - 29B
TORRIDGE - 298
TORRIDGE - 29A
TORRIDGE - 29A
TORRIDGE - 29A
TORRIDGE - 298
TORRIDGE - 290
TORRIDGE - 29D
TORRIDGE - 290
TORRIDGE - 29C
TORRIDGE - 29C
TORRIDGE - 29C
TAW - 30C

TAW - 30B

TAW - 308

TAW - 30A

R
C

samples analysed

RIVER

CAMEL
CAMEL

ALLEN
ST.
DE LANK
VALENCY

BUDE CANAL
COOMBE VALLEY
TORRIDGE
TORRIDGE
TORRIDGE

YEO

DUNTZ

LYDELAND WATER
MERE

EAST OKEMENT
WEST OKEMENT
OKEMENT

LEW

WALDON

DIPPLE WATER
TAW

TAW

TAW

CAEN

LAWRENCE STR.

SOUTH WEST REGION

o [T =

LOCATION

GAM BRIDGE
GROGLEY

SLADESBRIDGE

A30 BRIDGE

KEY BRIDGE
BOSCASTLE BRIDGE
FALCON BRIDGE
DUCKPOOL COTTAGE
KINGSLEY MILL
NEWBRIDGE

BEAM BRIDGE

HEALE HOUSE

ORLEIGH MILLS
LYDELAND WAYER
GREATWOOD

A30 BRIDGE AT OKEHAMPTON
OXEHAMPTON HOSPITAL
UOODHALL BRIDGE
LEWER BRIDGE
HENSCOTT BRIDGE
DIPPLE BRIDGE

TAW BRIDGE

NEWHAM BRIDGE

RIVER TAW AT CHAPELTON FOOTBRIDGE

VELLATOR BRIDGE

URN

R25B003
R25B008

R25D003
R25B038
R25C002
R26A003
R27A010
R27A011
R29C003
R29B001
R29B034
R29A003
R29A005
R29A006
R29B009
R29D001
R29D002
R290005
R29C009
R29C012
R29C013
R30C005
R30B003
R30B014

R30A002

INE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

er of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)

DESIGN- REACH

ATION

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

CYPRINID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

LENGTH
(km)

28

12

10

70

17

10

63

SITE
PASS
OR
FAIL

PASS
PASS

PASS
FAIL
FAIL
FAIL
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
FAIL
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
FAIL
FAIL
FAIL
FAIL
FAIL
PASS
PASS
PASS

PASS

DISSOVLEO
OXYGEN
<mg/1)

N FS

11 0P

1 0P

10 0P

11 0P

9 1F

1 0P

12 0P

12 0P

12 0P

1 0P

26 0P

12 0P

12 0P

12 0P

10 0P

12 0P

12 0P

12 0P

12 0P

1 0P

11 0P

12 0P

12 0P

25 0P

12 0P

25.

10.

17.

10.

13.

16.

20.

SUSPENDED
SOLIDS

1
1

10
1u
10
11
12
12
13
12
27
12
12
12
1
12
12
12

12

12

12
12
26

12

600

(mg/1)

F

0
0

S

NITRITE

(mg/1)

N FS

1 0P
1 o°P
10 0P
10 3 F
10 0P
1 o°P
12 0P
12 0P
13 0P
12 0P
25 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
1 oFP
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 2F
12 0P
11 1F
12 1P
12 0P
25 O0FP
12 0P

COPPER
(mg/1)
N F
9 0
10 0
10 0
10 1
10 0
1 0
12 0
12 0
12 1
12 0
27 5
12 1
12 0
12 0
11 0
12 0
12 2
12 2
12 2
12 2
11 1
12 1
12 1
26 2
12 0



NATIONAL RIVER8 AUTHORITY

- SOUTH WEST REGION

EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE

1991 COMPLIANCE WITH GUIDELINE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

F-Nmber of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO ~ Derogation)

N-Nunber of samples analysed

(KEY:

CATCHMENT
TAU - 30A
TAW * 30A
TAU - 30H
TAW - 30H
TAW - 30A
TAW = 308
TAU - 30F
TAU - 30F
TAU - 306G
TAU - 306
TAU - 30F
TAW - 30F
TAU < 30F
TAW - 308
TAU - 30E
LYN - 32A
LYN - 32A

RIVER

KNOUL WATER
BRADI FORD WATER
YEO(BARNSTAPLE)
RYE STREAM

VENN

LANGHAM LAKE

MOLE
MOLE

BRAY

HOLEUATER (HOLLAND)
LITTLE SILVER
CROOKED 0AK
YEO(MOLLAND)

MULLY BROOK

LITTLE DART

EAST LYN

UEST LYN

LOCATION

OLD RAILWAY BRIDGE

BLAKEWELL

COLLARDS BRIDGE

LOXHORE BRIDGE

BISHOPS TAUTON

LANGHAM BRIDGE

NEW BRIDGE
HEAD BARTON

MEETHE BARTON

LINKLEYHAM BRIDGE

ALSWEAR

A373 BRIDGE AT ALSUEAR
GRILSTONE

HANSFORD BRIDGE

DART BRIDGE

LYNMOUTH

LYN BRIDGE

URN

R30A006

R30A001

R30H006

R30H004

R30A004

R30B006

R30F004
R30F006

R30G004

R30G005

R30F011

R30F007

R30F009

R308007

R30E003

R32A002

R32A003

DESIGN- REACH

ATION

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMON ID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMON ID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMON ID
SALKONID

SALMONID

SALMONID

SALMON ID

SALMONID

LENGTH
(km)

28

18

14

17

14

SITE
PASS
OR
FAIL
FAIL
FAIL
PASS
PASS
FAIL
FAIL

PASS
FAIL

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

DISSOVLED
OXYGEN
(mg/1)

N FS

12 0P

12 0FP

25 O0FP

12 0P

1 0P

12 0P

100 0P

1 0P

1 0P

11 0P

12 0P

12 0P

12 0P

12 0P

1 0P

11 0P

11 0P

SUSPENDED

SOLIDS

(mg/1)
Mean

28.

36.

9.

9.

26.

12.

11.
11.

10.

2

5

S

12

12

26

12

12

12

10
12

12

12

12

12
12

12

12

12

12

BOD
(mg/1)

FS

N

12

12

25

n

12

12

10
12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

ITRITE
(mg/ 1)

FS

0P

COPPER
(mg/1)
N FS
12 0P
12 0P
26 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 2 F
100 OFP
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P
2 0P
12 opP
12 1p
12 0P
12 0P
12 0P



NATIO
EC FR
199X 1
(KEY: N-Nimber of
CATCHMENT
OTTER * 04
EXE - 05
TEIGN - 06
TEIGN - 06
TEIGN = 06
TEIGN < 06
DART - 07
GARA - 08
AVON - 08
PLYM * 11
TAMAR - 12
TAMAR - 12
FOWEY - 15
FOWEY - 15
FAL = 19
NEWLYN - 21

COASTAL * 22

RED - 23
CAMEL = 25
TORRIDGE * 29
TORRIDGE - 29

|TORRIDGE - 29

S
QUALITY STANDARDS

andard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)

RS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
FISH DIRECTIVE - ENCLOSED WATER
CE WITH GUIDELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
samples analysed F-Number of samples exceeding st
ENCLOSED WATERS URN DESIGNATION SITE
PASS
OR
FAIL
SQUABMOOR RESERVOIR R04B041 SALMONID PASS
WIMBLEBALL RESERVOIR R05G010 SALHONID PASS
FERNUORTHY RESERVOIR RO6CO051 SALMONID PASS
KENNICK RESERVOIR R0O6C048 SALHONID PASS
TOTTIFORD RESERVOIR R0O6C049 SALHONID FAIL
TRENCHFORD RESERVOIR R06C050 SALMONID PASS
VENFORD RESERVOIR RO7B048 SALHONID FAIL
SLAPTON LEY RO8A011 CYPRINID FAIL
AVON RESERVOIR R0O8B010 SALMONID PASS
BURRATOR RESERVOIR R11B028 SALHONID PASS
UPPER TAMAR LAKE R12L017 SALHONID FAIL
LOWER TAMAR LAKE R12L018 CYPRINID PASS
SIBLYBACK RESERVOIR R15B033 SALMONID FAIL
COLLIFORD LAKE R15B034 SALMONID FAIL
COLLEGE NO.4 RESERVOIR R19A033 CYPRINID PASS
DRIFT RESERVOIR R21A01B SALMONID PASS
BUSSOU RESERVOIR R22A013 SALMONID FAIL
CARGENWYN RESERVOIR R23A050 SALMONID FAIL
CROWDY RESERVOIR R25B031 SALHONID PASS
MELBURY RESERVOIR R29A012 SALMONID PASS
GAMMATON RESERVOIR R29A013 SALMONID PASS
JENNETS RESERVOIR R29A014 CYPRINID FAIL

DISSOVLED
OXYGEN
(mg/1)

N FS

2 0P

12 0P

2 0P

1 0P

n 1F

nm 0P

1 oP

1 0P

12 0P

0P
0P

1 oFP

12 0P

n o°P

100 0P

11 oP

9 0P

12 0P

n o°e

12 0P

13 0P

13 0P

SUSPENDED

SOLIDS
(mg/1)

Mean

5.8

20.1

11.9

11.7

S

P

P

12

12

12

12

12

12

10

12

12

1

u

12

1n

10

1u

12

1

12

13

13

BOD

(mg/1)

F

0

S

N

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

1

1n

1u

12

u

10

1

12

1

12

13

13

ITRITE
(ng/1)

FS

COPPER
(ng/1)
N FS
12 1P
12 0P
12 0P
1 0P
12 2F
2 0P
n 2F
12 2F
2 1P
n o°P
1 oFP
n 0P
10 1F
1 1F
9 0P
n O0°P
9 1F
n 2F
10 0P
12 0P
13 0P
13 2F



NATIONAL RIVERS AUTHORITY - SOUTH WEST REGION
EC FRESHWATER FISH DIRECTIVE - ENCLOSED WATERS
1991 COMPLIANCE WITH GUIDELINE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STANDARDS

(KEY: N-Number of samples analysed F-Number of samples exceeding standard S-Determinand Pass or Fail, DERO - Derogation)

CATCHMENT ENCLOSED WATERS URN DESIGNATION SITE  DISSOVLED SUSPENDED BOD NITRITE
PASS OXYGEN SOLIDS (mg/1) (mg/1)
OR (mg/1) (mg/1)
FAIL N FS Mean S N FS N FS
TORRIDGE - 29 MELDON RESERVOIR R29D053 SALMON ID PASS 12 0P 25 P 12 0P 12 0P
TAW - 30 WISTLANDPOUND RESERVOIR R30HO008 SALMONID PASS 12 OFP 2.6 P 11 0P 10 O°P

COASTAL - 31A LOWER SLADE RESERVOIR R31A015 SALMONID PASS 12 0°P 4.6 P 12 0P 12 0P

COPPER
(mg/1)
N FS
12 0P
12 1P
12 OFP



APPENDIX 3

Recommendations and Actions resulting from 1989790
"1* value non-cranpliance



Mtnnrfil rivets ajuqgctiy - soum vest rarnm
1990 EC FKSWOIR FISH DEIEnVE

am iM ir wrm imsexeive DEu»mwes

j otohenr
(AE- 2D
|BE- 0BGA

IBE- 5C
IPE- GB

J[IEKH- 06C
| TEHU- 06C
(CtRT- 079
bkt- 07B

|BKT - 07B

|HM- 11B

| TSff- 12C

[TW- 12C

[TToe- 1L

JUM« - 12P

ImHES - 122

(racy -158

|REHF - 158

1 1 1 iso* 1
| RN | river HXHNNj |HM®CE|
1 1 j MMER |
1 1 1 1
|cmff JFRKR ID RMH »RIY 1 EC2E002 |
( 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
|EER ONAL JAB SURE (HMESS TR | FIBACCS |
1 1 1 L
|a<Er<rveshhj cww.|mfOE sues: -
(GUdtr VESHHI GfAL [fHE BASIN UVERICW —_—
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[scum uascjj |10Si BULGE ] POSCDOL |
1 1 1 |
[fORIH TED2) IGUUEBH HVRKKJUL ] E06C002 |
1 1 1 1
|E7ET DT JOARSRhRUXZ EPIRIMZr | BO7TDOO2 |
| 1 1 1
(VEST BPRT |HXDHf | FO7B004 |
1 1 1
Fwdhme |HOM TDVEST OPKT RIVES | BO7BO2L |
1 1 1 1
|PliM loaM Rumu; ] R11B0O3 |
1 1 1 1
JITCB« Ismjch ihocr td rives hhu | RUBOII |
1 | i 1
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juac VRl RID i 020X6 |
1 1
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|RKJ RIERTORMER1M | K12Co08 |
1 1 1 1
1 1 ! I
fIWR lwprskne: bridge: j RUUXtt |
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 . 1 1
JFBRONF vhier jiwd ffinss | RL2PO0S |
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
junfit |RHIAMILL BffDGE | KL23003 |
jrnnnt erece j RI123007 j
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
|FO&¢ laviits Bnnz | R15B002 |
|R>Ef |FESICRGI | RISBO06 j
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
JW*1E33« lemcevs ® m i | KL5DOM |
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1

m

5

8

24

23

3l

25

1

asKrarrcn |

SviveHD

rVwiMi)

CSKINID

shkxod
mhnid

SfilMMD
StMOTD
SUKMD
SUMMID
SWKHID

SfIKKLD

SNJOUD

SMIVHID

SMKMD

SWKMD

| SOKE

1

1

|Qrtdmmt fans drainage.

1

1

jHat dry sumer trhancad eutrophication. Deroepticn applies.

]2 hicjh winter anrmia ones- source inknew.

jta and anrmia al'CS rot related to rainfall events- sources irincvn.
1

IL hi<® Zh@T'C linkod with hi<\i SS not rain. Cero”ticn ~pLles.
1. .

[f-borland addificaticn. Danxpticn applies.

Iftorland wrfrtifiratim. Caroptiai applies.

1

| tt3orlari acidification. DBim"ttim implies.

1

Jtorland ad difkatim .  DBrogaticn fplies.

1

-
i
jMwclaid addificaticn.

[werl»Tl acidifiiraticn.

Dsrogxticn applies. Fish populations CK

Donxpticn ~plies.

Historic mining area near a acpper loda with lemharmless. A dbro”ticn exists.

(Fish papulfitLerB CK (good SS fty ).

1
(r™jorlty of sanples fail Cor &i. Historic ndning area with Lowvtardtass.
jfeascrahlA fish pcpulatirra tut nrmssicnal fish kills.

1
11 unusually hi™i 2N cenc linked with rainfall.
JnLre fish populaticrB. ft) naxked lodss <z imp.

1
[tvran-irrwl zh failures.

(Fish popilatkra CK Pb muked locfes cn rop.

1

3B hihZnarcs in year. Disused mines in put of the catdimit.
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PMT investigation with Pl follo-Mp
dicing winter 1991/92.

CtRtiius manitoring.

IrtvGsti<pte aiinuiia and  iiputs.
PAIT to invosti~te autum 1992,

Oontinfi maiitoring.
Ctntiruo monitoring.
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Oantiiua nmitoring.
Qntima nmitoring.
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SS being investigated.
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/~ply for a derogation?

Cbntinje irmitoring.
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] Occaslraal winter &i failures. |
jftnr ST, no SS (1986). |
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Assess 2N iipits and fish popolaticns.
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Review acnsoit.

Oantinjs rmitoring.
Itart of PAIT inveetittim autum 1992.

Qzitilus nmitoring &assess Zli irputs.

Axiit acrplimca to stricter consent.
Task Force lowar <atrhimt.

CtntiruB nmitoring.
Further data inwstigaticn required.

Cft23ing pollutiai azrtral at f~Ictn.
ﬂXHQ L EJri~trtley pollution centroUed.
ftnitor | investi~te if another failure

catiJnuit has been task forood.
dprwarcnt expected.

Qxjtinia nmitoring.

Ittuesti~ta 7ti «nd SS irputs.
PAET to investigate aitum 1992.

Further cbta inveetigsticn.
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